



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN DIEP, derivatively on behalf of :
EL POLLO LOCO HOLDINGS, INC., :
 :
 :
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, :
 :
 :
v. : No. 313, 2021
 :
 :
TRIMARAN : Court Below: Court of Chancery
POLLO PARTNERS, L.L.C. : of the State of Delaware
 : C.A. No. 12760-CM
 :
Defendant Below, Appellee, :
 : **Public Version Filed:**
and : **January 7, 2022**
 :
 :
EL POLLO LOCO HOLDINGS, INC., : **Original Version Filed:**
 : **December 20, 2021**
 :
Nominal Defendant Below, Appellee. :

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
Adam H. Offenhartz
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166-0193
(212) 351-3820

Tyler H. Amass
1801 California Street
Denver, CO 80202-2642
(303) 298-5712

HEYMAN ENERIO
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP
Kurt M. Heyman (# 3054)
Jamie L. Brown (# 5551)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 472-7300
*Attorneys for the Special Litigation
Committee of the Board of Directors of
El Pollo Loco Holdings, Inc.*

Dated: December 20, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. This Action.....	6
II. The Special Litigation Committee	6
A. William R. Floyd	7
B. Carol “Lili” Lynton.....	8
III. The SLC’s Investigation	10
IV. The SLC Report	10
A. Relevant Findings of Fact.....	11
1. Impact of EPL Pricing Changes	11
i. May 12, 2015 Management Team Presentation.....	12
2. Q2 2015 Company SSS	15
i. Monitoring and Forecasting	15
ii. May 11, 2015 Board Presentation	17
iii. Hawley’s Sensitivity Analysis and Earnings Call Q&A	19
3. Block Trade	20
B. Relevant Conclusions of Law	21

ARGUMENT.....	22
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE SLC HAD REASONABLE BASES FOR ITS CONCLUSIONS.....	22
A. Question Presented	22
B. Scope of Review	22
C. Merits of Argument	22
1. The Court of Chancery Applied the Correct Standard.....	23
2. The SLC Had Reasonable Bases to Conclude That TPP Did Not Possess Material, Nonpublic Information	24
i. Impact of EPL’s Pricing Actions	24
ii. Q2 2015 Company SSS.....	28
3. The SLC Had Reasonable Bases to Conclude That TPP’s Sale of EPL Stock Was Not Motivated by Material Nonpublic Information.....	30
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SLC WAS INDEPENDENT	35
A. Question Presented	35
B. Scope of Review	35
C. Merits of Argument	35
1. The SLC Met Its Burden to Demonstrate Lynton’s Independence.....	36
2. The Company’s Prior Motion to Dismiss Is	

	Irrelevant to the SLC’s Independence	41
3.	The Chancery Court Correctly Rejected Plaintiff’s Attack on Floyd’s Independence	43
III.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S GRANT OF THE SLC’S MOTION UNDER ZAPATA’S SECOND STEP WAS NOT AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	46
A.	Question Presented	46
B.	Scope of Review	46
C.	Merits of Argument	46
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984).....	35
<i>Benihana of Tokyo, Inc. v. Benihana, Inc.</i> , 891 A.2d 150 (Del. Ch. 2005)	38
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Turner</i> , 846 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2000)	38
<i>Delaware Cty. Emps. ' Ret. Fund v. Sanchez</i> , 124 A.3d 1017 (Del. 2015).....	40
<i>Highland Legacy Ltd. v. Singer</i> , 2006 WL 741939 (Del. Ch. Mar. 17, 2006)	44
<i>Kahn v. Kolberg Kravis Roberts & Co., L.P.</i> , 23 A.3d 831 (Del. 2011).....	22, 28, 35, 46
<i>Kaplan v. Wyatt</i> , 484 A.2d 501 (Del. Ch. 1984)	22, 23, 35, 46
<i>Katell v. Morgan Stanley Grp., Inc.</i> , 1995 WL 376952 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1995)	2, 22-23, 25
<i>Khanna v. McMinn</i> , 2006 WL 1388744 (Del. Ch. May 9, 2006)	38
<i>Kindt v. Lund</i> , 2003 WL 21453879 (Del. Ch. May 20, 2003)	4, 46
<i>In re KKR Fin. Holdings LLC S'Holder Litig.</i> , 101 A.3d 980 (Del. Ch. 2014)	3, 43
<i>In re LendingClub Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 2019 WL 5678578 (Del. Ch. Oct. 31, 2019).....	36

<i>Lewis v. Fuqua</i> , 502 A.2d 962 (Del. Ch. 1985)	40
<i>London v. Tyrell</i> , 2010 WL 877528 (Del. Ch. Mar. 11, 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beam ex rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	4, 35, 38
<i>In re MFW S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 496 (Del. Ch. 2013)	37
<i>In re Oracle Corp.</i> , 867 A.2d 904 (Del. Ch. 2004)	28, 29
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 824 A.2d 917 (Del. Ch. 2003)	2, 23, 36, 39, 40
<i>In re Oracle Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 872 A.2d 960 (Del. Ch. 2005)	28
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013)	46
<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 152 A.3d 124 (Del. 2016)	39
<i>Shuttleworth v. Abramo</i> , 1997 WL 349131 (Del. Ch. June 13, 1997)	42
<i>Strougo ex rel. The Brazil Fund, Inc. v. Padeogs</i> , 27 F. Supp. 2d 442 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	42
<i>United Food & Com. Workers Union & Participating Food Indus. Emps. Tri-State Pension Fund v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2021 WL 4344361 (Del. Sept. 23, 2021)	38
<i>Urduan v. WR Cap. Partners, LLC</i> , 244 A.3d 668 (Del. 2020)	45

Zapata Corporation v. Maldonado,
430 A.2d 779 (Del. 1981).....*passim*

Zimmerman ex rel. Priceline.com, Inc. v. Braddock,
2002 WL 31926608 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2002).....3, 43-44

RULES

Del. Supr. Ct. R. 845
